

NCC

NCC Limited

An ISO 9001:2008 Company

Registered Office: NCC HOUSE, Madhapur, Hyderabad-500 081, Tel : 040-23268888, Fax : 040-23125555, email : ncc.ho@nccld.in Website : www.ncclimited.com

Part I: STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30th JUNE, 2015

(₹ in Lakhs)

S.No	Particulars	STANDALONE				CONSOLIDATED			
		Quarter Ended		Year Ended		Quarter Ended		Year Ended	
		30.06.15	31.03.15	30.06.14	31.03.15	30.06.15	31.03.15	30.06.14	31.03.15
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1	Income from Operations								
	a) Net Income from Operations	169791.70	220521.50	148957.70	829182.80	198861.60	248047.30	180888.60	949707.80
	b) Other Operating Income	2460.10	491.50	-	511.50	2731.20	779.20	155.80	1581.20
	Total Income from operations (net)	172251.80	221013.00	148957.70	829694.30	201592.80	248826.50	181044.40	951289.00
2	Expenses								
	a) Cost of Materials Consumed	94788.80	111388.80	65984.60	455585.40	101850.00	117273.60	74342.60	483631.50
	b) Changes in inventories of work in progress	(18959.80)	(11440.50)	(2507.90)	(10291.40)	(24167.90)	(15805.60)	(4823.00)	(22834.00)
	c) Construction Expenses	18748.40	22229.40	15559.10	76544.10	23834.30	26157.10	21130.80	94748.90
	d) Sub-contractor work bills	50298.30	66524.90	47624.80	192796.50	60461.70	75486.30	54407.00	226270.50
	e) Employee benefits expense	6898.80	6950.40	6055.20	26470.00	10582.50	10362.20	9435.40	39642.10
	f) Depreciation and amortisation expenses	2710.60	2749.90	2843.00	11183.30	7009.60	7212.90	7053.00	27659.30
	g) Other Expenses	4633.50	6871.60	5344.30	23655.00	6397.10	8886.20	6606.70	29860.20
	Total Expenses	159118.60	205274.50	140903.10	775942.90	185967.30	229572.70	168152.50	878978.50
3	Profit from operations before Other Income, finance costs and exceptional items (1-2)	13133.20	15738.50	8054.60	53751.40	15625.50	19253.80	12891.90	72310.50
4	Other Income	5201.10	5507.90	4566.20	19507.40	3081.70	8156.20	1809.80	12670.10
5	Profit from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items (3+4)	18334.30	21246.40	12620.80	73258.80	18707.20	27410.00	14701.70	84980.60
6	Finance Costs	12633.90	13396.80	13767.70	57355.90	16443.00	17253.40	18008.50	73711.90
7	Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items (5-6)	5700.40	7849.60	(1146.90)	15902.90	2264.20	10156.60	(3306.80)	11268.70
8	Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
9	Profit/ (Loss) from ordinary activities before tax (7+8)	5700.40	7849.60	(1146.90)	15902.90	2264.20	10156.60	(3306.80)	11268.70
10	Tax expense	1579.60	2781.60	(843.70)	4723.70	1900.90	2994.00	(782.10)	5120.60
11	Net Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities after tax (9-10)	4120.80	5068.00	(303.20)	11179.20	363.30	7162.60	(2524.70)	6148.10
12	Extraordinary items	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
13	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (11+12)	4120.80	5068.00	(303.20)	11179.20	363.30	7162.60	(2524.70)	6148.10
14	Share of Profit / (Loss) from Associate Companies	-	-	-	-	(255.80)	(854.40)	(92.40)	(1362.40)
15	Minority Interest - (Profit) / Loss	-	-	-	-	150.70	(1110.30)	565.40	601.40
16	Net Profit / (Loss) after taxes, minority interest and share of profit / (loss) of associates (13+14+15)	4120.80	5068.00	(303.20)	11179.20	258.20	5197.90	(2051.70)	5387.10
17	a) Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of ₹ 2/- per Share)	11118.63	11118.63	5131.68	11118.63	11118.63	11118.63	5131.68	11118.63
	b) Paid up Debt Capital	-	-	-	5000.00	-	-	-	35880.00
18	a) Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per Balance Sheet of previous accounting year	-	-	-	308074.37	-	-	-	327267.77
	b) Debenture Redemption Reserve	-	-	-	1250.00	-	-	-	1800.00
19	Earnings Per Share (of ₹ 2/- each)								
	- Basic and Diluted	0.74	0.91	(0.09)	2.56	0.05	0.93	(0.59)	1.23

Part II: SELECT INFORMATION FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30TH JUNE, 2015

A	PARTICULARS OF SHARE HOLDING								
20	Public Shareholding @								
	a) Number of Shares	440894087	441134857	208103360	441134857	440894087	441134857	208103360	441134857
	b) Percentage of shareholding	79.31%	79.35%	81.11%	79.35%	79.31%	79.35%	81.11%	79.35%
21	Promoters and Promoter group Shareholding								
	a) Pledged / Encumbered - No. of Shares	44700119	46771028	21495926	46771028	44700119	46771028	21495926	46771028
	Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share holding of promoters and promoter group)	38.94%	40.75%	44.36%	40.75%	38.94%	40.75%	44.36%	40.75%
	Percentage of shareholding (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	8.04%	8.41%	8.38%	8.41%	8.04%	8.41%	8.38%	8.41%
	b) Non-Encumbered - No. of Shares	70077912	68007003	26965824	68007003	70077912	68007003	26965824	68007003
	Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share holding of promoters and promoter group)	61.06%	59.25%	55.64%	59.25%	61.06%	59.25%	55.64%	59.25%
	Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	12.60%	12.23%	10.50%	12.23%	12.60%	12.23%	10.50%	12.23%
	<small>@ Excludes 2,59,470 Global Depository Receipts held with custodians, in terms of clause 40 A of the listing agreement.</small>								
B	INVESTOR COMPLAINTS FOR THE QUARTER	30.06.15							
	Pending at the beginning of the quarter	Nil							
	Received during the quarter	35							
	Disposed off during the quarter	35							
	Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter	Nil							

Notes:

- The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee at its meeting held on 29th July, 2015 and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on 30th July, 2015.
- The Statutory Auditors have carried out limited review of the above results.
- The Company's operations primarily consists of Construction / Project activities and there are no other reportable segments under Accounting Standard 17.
- The Consolidated Financial Results include results of all the Subsidiaries, Associates and Joint Ventures of NCC Limited and are prepared in accordance with the applicable accounting standards.
- Figures have been regrouped to facilitate comparison wherever necessary.

Place : Hyderabad
Date : 30.07.2015

By Order of the Board
For NCC Limited

A.A.V. Ranga Raju
MANAGING DIRECTOR



PRESS RELEASE

Standalone:

NCC Limited [NCCL] achieved a turnover of **₹.1774.53 Crore** (including other income) in the 1st quarter of the current year 2015-16 as against ₹.1535.24 Crore in the corresponding quarter of the previous year resulting in a **growth of 16%**. The Company has reported earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization of **₹.158.44 Crore** and a **Net Profit of ₹.41.21 Crore** as against ₹.108.98 Crore and a net loss of ₹.3.03 Crore reported respectively in the corresponding quarter of the previous year. The company has posted an EPS of ₹.0.74 for the 1st quarter as against negative EPS of ₹.0.09 in the corresponding quarter of the previous year.

Consolidated:

On a consolidated basis, the Company has reported a turnover of **₹.2046.75 Crore** for the 1st quarter of the current year 2015-16 as against ₹.1828.54 Crore in the corresponding quarter of the previous year, resulting in a **growth of 12%**. The Company has reported earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization of **₹.226.35 Crore** and a **Net Profit of ₹.2.58 Crore** as against ₹.199.45 Crore and a loss of ₹.20.52 Crore respectively reported in the corresponding quarter of previous year. The company has posted an EPS of ₹.0.05 for 1st quarter as against negative EPS ₹.0.59 in corresponding quarter of the previous year.

In the current year, the company has so far secured orders aggregating ₹.1278 Crore and the Order Book stood at **₹.18727 Crore** as at the end of the quarter.

For NCC Limited

Place: Hyderabad
Date : 30.07.2015


A.RANGA RAJU
MANAGING DIRECTOR

**INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REVIEW REPORT
TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
NCC LIMITED**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Standalone and Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results of **NCC LIMITED** ("the Company"), its subsidiaries and jointly controlled entities (the Company, its subsidiaries and jointly controlled entities constitute "the Group") and its share of the net loss of its associates for the Quarter ended 30th June, 2015 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the Company pursuant to Clause 41 of the Listing Agreements with the Stock Exchanges, except for the disclosures in Part II - Select Information referred to in paragraph 8 below. This Statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.
2. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatements. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of Company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and, accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
3. The consolidated financial results include the results of the following group entities:

Subsidiaries: (a) NCC Urban Infrastructure Limited (including its subsidiaries, jointly controlled entity and Partnership firm); (b) NCC Infrastructure Holdings Limited (including its subsidiaries and associates); (c) NCC Vizag Urban Infrastructure Limited; (d) OB Infrastructure Limited; (e) Nagarjuna Construction Company International LLC (including its subsidiary); (f) NCC Infrastructure Holdings Mauritius Pte. Limited (including its subsidiaries); (g) Patnitop Ropeway & Resorts Limited; (h) Nagarjuna Contracting Company LLC; (i) NCC International Convention Centre Limited; (j) NCC Oil & Gas Limited; (k) Nagarjuna Construction Company (Kenya) Limited; (l) Vaidehi Avenues Limited; (m) Aster Rail Private Limited; (n) NCC Power Projects (Sompeta) Private Limited and (o) Nagarjuna Construction Company Limited & Partners LLC;

Jointly Controlled Entities: (a) Brindavan Infrastructure Company Limited; (b) Bangalore Elevated Tollway Limited; and (c) Pondicherry Tindivanam Tollway Limited.

Associates: (a) Jubilee Hills Landmark Projects Private Limited; (b) Nagarjuna Facilities Management Services LLC; (c) Tellapur Technocity Private Limited; (d) Paschal Form Work(I) Private Limited; (e) Apollonius Coal and Energy Pte. Limited.





4. Either of us did not review the interim financial statements of seven subsidiaries and three jointly controlled entities included in the consolidated financial results, whose interim financial statements reflect total revenues of ₹ 19,742.30 Lakhs for the Quarter ended 30th June, 2015 and total loss after tax (net) of ₹ 2,017.70 Lakhs for the Quarter ended 30th June, 2015, as considered in the consolidated financial results. The consolidated financial results also include the Group's share of loss after tax of ₹ 0.30 Lakhs for the Quarter ended 30th June, 2015, as considered in the consolidated financial results, in respect of an associate, whose interim financial statements have not been reviewed by either of us. These interim financial statements have been reviewed by other auditors whose reports have been furnished to us by the Management and our report on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries, jointly controlled entities and associates, is based solely on the reports of the other auditors.
5. Based on our review conducted as stated above and based on the consideration of the reports of the branch auditors for Oman, Nepal and Sri Lanka branches, and the other auditors referred to in paragraph 4 above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Clause 41 of the Listing Agreements with the stock exchanges, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.
6. In the financial year 2013-14, the managerial remuneration paid/ payable exceeded the limits specified under Section 198 read with Section 309 of the Companies Act, 1956 by ₹ 544.30 lakhs. The Company is awaiting approval from Central Government in this regard. Our report is not qualified in respect of this matter.
7. The consolidated financial results include the interim financial statements of two subsidiaries, which have not been reviewed by their auditors, whose interim financial statements reflect total revenue of ₹ 0.10 Lakhs for the Quarter ended 30th June, 2015, and total loss after tax (net) of ₹ 8.40 Lakhs for the Quarter ended 30th June, 2015, as considered in the consolidated financial results. The consolidated financial results also include the Group's share of loss after tax of ₹ 43.10 Lakhs for the Quarter ended 30th June, 2015, as considered in the consolidated financial results, in respect of six associates, based on their interim financial statements which have not been reviewed by their auditors. These interim financial statements have been certified by the Management of the respective entities and our report on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts included in respect of these entities, is based solely on such certified interim financial statements. Any adjustment to these interim financial statements could have consequential effects on the attached Statement. However, the size of these entities in the context of the Group is not material. Our report is not qualified in respect of this matter.




8. Further, we also report that we have traced the number of shares as well as the percentage of shareholding in respect of the aggregate amount of public shareholding and the number of shares as well as the percentage of shares pledged/ encumbered and non-encumbered in respect of the aggregate amount of promoters and promoter group shareholding in terms of Clause 35 of the Listing Agreements with the Stock Exchanges and the particulars relating to investor complaints disclosed in Part II - Select Information for the Quarter ended 30th June, 2015 of the Statement, from the details furnished by the Registrars of the Company.


For **M.BHASKARA RAO & CO**
Chartered Accountants
(Firm's Registration No.000459S)


M V Ramana Murthy
Partner
Membership No. 206439



For **DELOITTE HASKINS & SELLS**
Chartered Accountants
(Firm's Registration No.008072S)


M. Ramachandran
Partner
Membership No. 16399



Hyderabad, 30th July, 2015